

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST CONVICTION -
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT ACT) NO. 1668 of 2025**

With

**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1668 of 2025**

With

R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1686 of 2025

With

**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1686 of 2025**

With

R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1687 of 2025

With

**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1687 of 2025**

With

R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1898 of 2025

With

**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1898 of 2025**

=====

MAHESHBHAI DHULABHAI PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR DR. HIREN S SOMAIYA(8031) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR BHARGAV PANDYA APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI

Date : 09/04/2026

ORDER

- 1. RULE.** Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice of Rule on behalf of respondent–State.
- Learned advocate Mr. Dhiren Somaiya for the applicant

has made a prayer for 15 days of temporary bail so that the applicant can make arrangement for funds for payment under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments, Act. Advocate Mr. Somaiya has submitted that the applicant has agricultural land running in his name and his presence would be necessary even for the process. It was, therefore, prayed that the present application for temporary bail may be allowed.

3. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor prayed that no discretion may be exercised in favour of the applicant.
4. In view of the submissions raised, the applicant is ordered to be released on temporary bail for 15 days on executing a personal bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) and a surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the jail authority subject to the conditions that the applicant shall:-
 - [a] not leave Gujarat without prior permission of the Court;
 - [b] to surrender before the jail authority within 15 days after completion of the period of 15 days.
5. Direct service is permitted. Registry to communicate this order to the concerned jail authority by Fax or Email forthwith and to place a copy of this order in the

connected matters.

PARMAR KRISH/12-13-14-15

(GITA GOPI,J)